

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH SCHEIDLER, ANDREW SCHOLBERG,
TIMOTHY MURPHY, AND THE PRO-LIFE ACTION LEAGUE, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS BREJCHA
DEBORAH FISCHER
Thomas More Society
29 South LaSalle Street
Suite 440
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 782-1680

D. COLETTE WILSON
1880 S. Redwood Street
Escondido, CA 92025
(760) 737-7181

ALAN UNTEREINER*
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
KATHRYN S. ZECCA
BRIAN WILLEN
Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

** Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 14.1(b) AND 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Factual and Procedural Background	2
B. This Court’s Decision in <i>Scheidler II</i>	5
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision on Remand	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. Certiorari Or Mandamus Is Warranted Because The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is Contrary To This Court’s Clear Mandate	12
II. The Court Should Decide Whether The Hobbs Act Punishes Acts Or Threats Of Violence To Property Or Persons, Unconnected To Either Extortion Or Robbery	17
III. This Court Should Grant Review Again To Resolve The Circuit Split Over Whether Injunctive Relief Is Available In A Private RICO Action	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	29
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 781 (1929)	13
<i>Bennett v. Berg</i> , 710 F.2d 1361 (8th Cir.) (en banc), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 1008 (1983)	28
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	29
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	23
<i>Feminist Women’s Health Ctr. v. Codispoti</i> , 63 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	13, 14
<i>Holmes v. SIPC</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	29
<i>In re Managed Care Litigation</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (S.D. Fla. 2003)	27
<i>In re Sanford Fork & Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895)	13
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 125 S. Ct. 460 (2004)	30
<i>Libertad v. Welch</i> , 53 F.3d 428 (1st Cir. 1995)	19, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lincoln House, Inc. v. Dupre</i> , 903 F.2d 845 (1st Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 239 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), remanded, 322 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Muniz v. Hoffman</i> , 422 U.S. 454 (1975)	22
<i>National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	1, 4
<i>Palmetto State Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Operation Lifeline</i> , 117 F.3d 142 (4th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Parks v. Simpson Timber Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 909 (1967)	14
<i>Perkins v. Fourniquet</i> , 55 U.S. 328 (1852)	14
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	17
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	21
<i>Religious Technology Ctr. v. Wollersheim</i> , 796 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1103 (1987)	27, 28, 29
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	29
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	28, 29
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960) ..	9, 21, 24, 25
<i>Town of West Hartford v. Operation Rescue</i> , 915 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Union Trust Co. v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 350 U.S. 962 (1956)	14
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 716 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 990 F.2d 119 (4th Cir. 1993)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 384 U.S. 257 (1966)	22
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973)	19, 20, 26
<i>United States v. Fossatt</i> , 62 U.S. 445 (1858)	14
<i>United States v. Franks</i> , 511 F.2d 25 (6th Cir. 1975)	9, 18, 25
<i>United States v. Milton</i> , 1998 WL 468812 (4th Cir. Aug. 4, 1998)	9, 18, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Ryder</i> , 110 U.S. 729 (1884)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Yankowski</i> , 184 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes and Rule:	
18 U.S.C. App. (Revisers’ Notes) (1948)	22
18 U.S.C. § 1951	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)	8, 20, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2)	5, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(3)	23
18 U.S.C. § 1952(b)	4
18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	1
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(A)	4
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 1964	6, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	4, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1651	1, 14
42 U.S.C. § 11046(a)(1)	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 11046(c)	28, 29
Pub. L. No. 486, 60 Stat. 40 (1946)	10
New York Penal Law § 530 (1909)	6
S. Ct. Rule 14.1(a)	14, 16
 Miscellaneous:	
Barron, <i>The Judicial Code: 1948 Revision</i> , 8 F.R.D. 439 (1948-1949)	22, 23
Bradley, <i>NOW v. Scheidler</i> : <i>RICO Meets The First Amendment</i> , 1994 SUP. CT. REV. 129 (1994)	26
U.S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE, CRIMINAL RESOURCE MANUAL (1997)	25
Lindgren, <i>The Elusive Distinction Between Bribery and Extortion: From the Common Law to the Hobbs Act</i> , 35 UCLA L. REV. 815 (1988)	23
R. STERN, E. GRESSMAN, S. SHAPIRO & K. GELLER, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (8th ed. 2002)	13, 14, 17
